TOSHIBA

Leading Innovation >>>

MULTIFUNCTIONAL DIGITAL COLOR SYSTEMS /
MULTIFUNCTIONAL DIGITAL SYSTEMS

Scanning Guide

I=-stunio2000Ac/2500Ac
I=-stunio2505A¢/3005A¢/3505A¢/4505A¢/5005A¢
I=-stupio2008A/2508A/3008A/3508A/4508A/5008A
I=-stupio5506Ac/6506Ac/ 7506 Ac
I=-stunio5508A/6508A/7508A/8508A
I=-stupio3508Lr/4508Lr/5008LP



©2016,2017 TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION All rights reserved
Under the copyright laws, this manual cannot be reproduced in any form without prior written permission of TTEC.



Preface

Thank you for purchasing TOSHIBA Multifunctional Digital Systems or Multifunctional Digital Color Systems.
This manual provides instructions on how to use the equipment for scanning.

Read this manual before using the functions.

Some models provide the scanning function as an option.

B How to read this manual

O Symbols in this manual

In this manual, some important items are described with the symbols shown below. Be sure to read these items

before using this equipment.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death, serious
A\ WARNING injury, or serious damage, or fire in the equipment or surrounding objects.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor or
A CAUTION moderate injury, partial damage to the equipment or surrounding objects, or loss of data.

Indicates information to which you should pay attention when operating the equipment.
Tip Describes handy information that is useful to know when operating the equipment.
|| Pages describing items related to what you are currently doing. See these pages as required.

J Model and series names in this manual

In this manual, each model name is replaced with a series name as shown below.

Model name

Series name in this manual

e-STUDIO2000AC/2500AC

e-STUDIO2505AC/3005AC/3505AC/4505AC/5005AC

e-STUDIO5005AC Series

e-STUDIO2008A/2508A/3008A/3508A/4508A/5008A

e-STUDIO5008A Series

e-STUDIO5506AC/6506AC/7506AC

e-STUDIOT7506AC Series

e-STUDIO5508A/6508A/7508A/8508A

e-STUDIO8508A Series

e-STUDIO3508LP/4508LP/5008LP

e-STUDIO5008LP Series

U Optional equipment

For the available options, refer to the Quick Start Guide.

O Screens in this manual

* The details on the screens may differ depending on your model and how the equipment is used, such as the status

of the installed options, the OS version and the applications.

* Theillustration screens used in this manual are for paper in the A/B format. If you use paper in the LT format, the
display or the order of buttons in the illustrations may differ from that of your equipment.

O Abbreviations in this manual

In this manual, “Dual Scan Document Feeder” (DSDF) and “Reversing Automatic Document Feeder” (RADF) are

collectively referred to as “Automatic Document Feeder” (ADF).

Preface 3



O Trademarks

For trademarks, refer to the Safety Information.

4 Preface



CONTENTS

[ 21 7=Y £ Vo - TS 3
(R LoV A (o W C=t=To Bt g 113 42 =1 [V T | SRR 3

Chapterl1  OVERVIEW

SCAN FATUIES «euvreiuieeieiecreecececcarecesencecessssecescssssessssssesessssessssssessssssesssssssssssssssesssssssssssssesssssssssssssasessssesane 8
Yotz T2 IR 10T Lt ALY TR 8
L= 18] o] 51 TSSO 11

Chapter2  SCANNING (BASIC OPERATION)

Viewing the Scan Menu on the ToUuch Panel .........ccuuirieiiiiniiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciiisiiiieiieiecieseersesessesses 14
Default SEHINGS . covuuiriiiriiiiiniiiiuiireeiirieiiireeiireeisreeisrsesstsnsssressssssssrosssssssssrasssssssssssssssnsssssssssasssssnssssnsss 16
Saving Data in @-FiliNg BOXES......ccceireeriraeiirensirnsnirnessraessrssssisnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssnsssssssssasssss 17
Saving Data in the Shared FOLAEr ........ciiuuiiieriirniiraeicrarssianssinsessrssssraesssssssssnsssrassssssssransssssssssnsssssesssnsssse 18

SPeCifying the NEtWOIK FOLARN . ...ttt et sttt et b e sb et e 21
Sending Data to an E-mail AddresS...cccciuiirriiiueireiiresinesiasisncrascsescsrscssscsssssestsestsssssssssscssscasssssssnsssnessnsssnss 24
Saving Data to @ USB Storage DeViCe....ccceiriireciacreicreicrescanstassrsscsrscssssssssssstasstossssssssssasssasssssssssssnsssnsssnss 29
Scanning with Web Service Scan (WS SCaN) ...ccucciiireueniirmncseirmsssiisssssssissssssstsssssssrsssesssrsssssssssssssssssasssses 32
USING SAVed SCAN Data....ccuecireeiiieeireeniranireessrsessissessrssssrssssrsssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssnssssassssnnsss 34

Using scan data saved as e-Filing dOCUMENTES........cciiuiirriieereseeetete ettt sttt st 34

UsSIiNg SCaN data SAVEA @S fIlES c..uiiiuiieiiirieirie ettt ettt bbbt et b e bbbttt et be e nen 34

Chapter3  USEFUL FUNCTIONS

Changing Scan SEttiNGS .c..cceuiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiitiiiiiiitiiitteiiittiitteeietsnicttesesssserssscssscssssssssssssssssssssssssssss 38
SPECIYING the COLOI MOTE....iiiieieieeeeeec ettt et sttt se st e st s beseaebe s b e b e e estesessessensensenes 39
SPECIHYING the FESOIULION...cuiitiieieieeeeeere ettt sttt st et b e b et e st ese s e esaebesb e b e s esteneesessensansanes 39
Selecting the OFiZINAL MOME ....c.viiiiieeee ettt sttt et s e s bt e st et et e b e e e sessebessensesaeneass 40
Chan@ing the OFIENTATION ..c..ccieiiiiiiieeere et sttt et ettt et et s e s se st et e b st esbensensesessanbensensesessesn 41
SCANNING 2-SiAEA OFIZINALS ...cviitiriiiieicieieeere ettt ettt et ettt s e st e st et e st e e sse st e bensensesessasessensasseseases 41
SPECIYING the OFIGINALSIZE ..c.viuieieiiieeeesee ettt st ettt et et e e s se st e b et essesessesbessessassensess 42
Changing the COMPIESSION FAtI0.....ccicieiriririerteetetse ettt sttt et st s b s st et et e e ssa e s esessessesessesseneeseeses 42
REMOVING DIANK PAZES «.vvevveiiieiriiriiietetetetstes ettt st et e st e sttt e e sae st e s et e e esassesbesbessensensessensensesessessensensensenessens 43
Erasing black frames aroUNd iIMAgES.......coiririerieiiirinerineriert ettt ete st et et esesseste st essesseseessesseseessssessensensensen 44
AdJUSTING the EXPOSUIE ....ciuiiiiiiieeeiee sttt sttt st ettt et s e ste b et et esessesb e b esestesaeseasessessansensessesaesassessensensensesenss 45
AdJUSTING the CONTIAST ..cviviiiiiieieiceeresee ettt sttt et s s b b e st et et e st s sesssesassessessensessesessensansesessenns 45
Adjusting the backgroUNd AENSITY .....cccivirieciiiiiiirereeet sttt sttt ettt e e sbe st et e s e st essessesaesessassansansons 45
AdJUSTING the SNAIPNESS «.c.eiiiiiiieieieeeereret ettt st ettt s e st e b e st e b e e e s e e se st e s esba s eseeseesessessensassenessenns 46
AdJUSTING the COLOT DAlANCE.....coiiiieieieee ettt sttt st et st et e sae et e ba e be st e ssaessesaaessensesssensens 46
REAUCING the ADF SCAN NOISE ...euiiiiriiiieieiieiesitest st ettt et e st e teste s e estesaeesbesb e st e bessaensesuaensesssessesssensassaensensesssensn 47
Settings for reading out original characters (OCR) ......ccoovirierierieirinirienereetee e seet e saesee e steee e ssessesseseesesseeses 47

PreVIEWING SCANS .cuuiiiuiiiuiireeiiiieiitteitsuitreeirsesstssessrssssrssssrssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssnssssnnsss 48

SPecifying E-Mail AdAreSSes. ... .cciivuuiiiiinniiiiiinniiiiinniiiiisniisiisnisstessesssstsssssstsssssstssssssssssssssssssssssssssssses 49
Selecting from the adAreSS DOOK ......c..ceviiiririeririeireresetre ettt et st st sttt st ee 49
SELECTING BIOUPS vttt ettt ettt sttt ettt et et e st e e b e bt s b et et eae et e aesb e b e b et et es e et e st sbeeb e b e s et ententenesbe b eneenes 50
Selecting from the address book with s€arch CoNitions .......c.cccvveivieirieininie e 51
ENtering @an @-Mail @dAreSs.. ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt et et et besa b e e et enenaens 53
Viewing/Deleting e-mail addresses in the destination LSt ........c.cocevirerirnnnineeeeeee e 54

Scanning With Dual FUNCtions (DUALAZENTS) ....ceueiirreicrenscraricierestsssirnescrsrssssrsstssessssssssassssssssssssssssesssansase 55

Encrypting Data When Saving It....cccciiiiiiieiiannnacrnicrnecsnsisesisesisestossressrsscssscssscssssssssasssnssssssssssssssasssassses 57

CONTENTS 5



Chapter4  SCANNING USING UTILITY TOOLS

Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO Remote SCan DFiVEr ....cccceueerrrerireeccraessranssrerssssssssrsssssanssns 60
Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA €-STUDIO WIA DFiVer....cccctreetrectrectaccrescrescsescassrsscssscssssssssasssnessnsssnss 61
Loading Images Using the TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-In in Microsoft Office 2013 or later......cc.cceerveraecrancnes 62
INDEX tututeteterececececesesasasssscscscscsesescsesesssesesssssassssssssssssesssssssesessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssesssessssssssssssssssssssssesesssase 63

6 CONTENTS



OVERVIEW

This chapter provides an overview of the scan features.

SCAN FRATUNES tivtuiieiuciniecircetecercecercatecescscesescecessecessssssssssssssssecsscssssessessssssscessesessssesssssssssssesesd
Y=Y 0N 0T et ¥ Lo FS SRR 8
L= 0] o] =TSRRI 11



Scan Features

With the equipment, originals placed in the ADF or on the original glass can easily be scanned as image data. The

image data can then be stored in the e-Filing boxes and/or the shared folder of the equipment and/or sent to e-mail
addresses.

B Scan functions

This equipment has a “Simple Scan” function, with which you can scan images using only the minimum steps and a
“Scan” function, with which you can specify a saving destination and a file format. The “Scan” function supports 5
saving destinations; “Scan to e-Filing”, “Scan to File”, “Scan to E-mail”, “Scan to USB” and “Web Service Scan”. You
can save a scanned image as a PDF, XPS, TIFF, or JPEG file.

Some models provide the scanning function as an option.
Tip

* If the forced encryption setting is enabled, PDF is the only available file format. To learn more about the forced
encryption setting, refer to the MFP Management Guide.

* XPS files are supported only by the following operating systems:

- Windows Vista or later
- Windows Server 2008 Service Pack 1 or later

O OCR Enabler

When OCR Enabler is supported, you can use the Optical Character Reader (OCR). This function can recognize the
characters written on your original and output them as text data. When you enable OCR, you can save the text data as
a PDF, XPS, DOCX, XLSX or PPTX file.

Tip

* Depending on the conditions of your originals and the requirements for reading, OCR may not recognize characters
and figures properly.

* When you select a PDF file as a saving format, data scanned with OCR is stored as transparent text data piled up on
your scans (Searchable PDF).

* When you select a DOCX, XLSX or PPTX file, intricate layouts may not be recreated.

* Accuracy of reading characters depends on reading resolution of scans. When your original includes fine prints,
increase the resolution. Recommended resolutions and font sizes are as follows:

Language and size Languages in Europe Chinese (simplified
Anguag and the United States Japanese Chinese and traditional
Resolution .
etc. Chinese)

200 dpi 14 ptor larger 16 ptor larger 18 ptor larger
300 dpi 9 ptor larger 10.5 ptor larger 12 ptor larger
400 dpi 7 ptorlarger 8 ptor larger 9 ptorlarger
600 dpi 6 ptor larger 6 ptoor larger 6 ptor larger

* For each language and resolution, the maximum recognizable font size is 60 pt.

U Meta Scan Enabler

When the Meta Scan Enabler is supported, you can attach meta data (XML files) to your scans and e-mail them and/or
store them in the equipment’s shared folder.

8 Scan Features



O Simple Scan

With this equipment, “Simple Scan”, which is an exclusive operation screen, is prepared so that you can scan images
using only the minimum steps.
To learn more about “Simple Scan”, refer to the Quick Start Guide.

QO Scan to e-Filing

Scan to e-Filing allows you to store your scans as e-Filing documents in the equipment. The stored e-Filing documents
can be managed by creating boxes and folders. With the e-Filing Web utility, you can print the e-Filing documents or
merge them to create a new document. With the TWAIN Driver / File Downloader, you can retrieve this data and load it
to your computer.

* The maximum capacity in e-Filing differs depending on your model or operating environment. The total available
space in e-Filing and the shared folder can be checked on the [Device] tab in TopAccess.

* Delete documents stored in e-Filing when they are no longer needed.

* The e-Filing boxes can be accessed from a client computer running Windows OS.

Scan an original

Windows
computer

Managing e-Filing documents
using a Web browser

Retrieving e-Filing documents
as images using the TWAIN Driver
or File Downloader

To learn more about Scan to e-Filing, see the following section:
P.17 “Saving Data in e-Filing Boxes”

Tip
To learn more about e-Filing, refer to the e-Filing Guide.

Scan Features 9

M3IN¥3NO



O Scanto File

Scan to File allows you to store scans as PDF, XPS, TIFF or JPEG files in the shared folder in the equipment orin a
network folder. From these folders, you can copy the saved data and use it on your computer.

If you choose to store your scans in the network folder, the type of operating system, such as Windows or Mac OS,
does not matter; you can save the data in any network folder accessible by FTP, SMB, NetWare IPX, NetWare IP, or
FTPS.

* Delete documents stored in the shared folder when they are no longer needed.
* The maximum capacity in the shared folder differs depending on your model or operating environment. The total
available space in the shared folder and e-Filing can be checked on the [Device] tab in TopAccess.

Copying files from the

Scan an original network folder

Client
computer

Windows computer
or
Mac computer

Copying files from the shared
folder in the equipment

To learn more about Scan to File, see the following section:
P.18 “Saving Data in the Shared Folder”
Tip
You can use copy and file function, with which you can copy and store files at the same time. For details, refer to the
Copying Guide.

U Scan to E-mail

Scan to E-mail allows you to send your scans to specified e-mail addresses. The scanned image is converted to a PDF,
XPS, TIFF, or JPEG file and sent as an e-mail attachment.

Scan to E-mail

Send e-mail to the Internet

via SMTP server Internet

SMTP server

To learn more about Scan to E-mail, see the following section:
P.24 “Sending Data to an E-mail Address”

10 Scan Features



O Scanto USB

Scan to USB allows you to save scanned images as PDF, XPS, TIFF, or JPEG files in a USB storage device.

Scan an original

To learn more about Scan to USB, see the following section:
P.29 “Saving Data to a USB Storage Device”

U Web Service (WS) Scan

Web Service (WS) Scan uses the functions of Windows Vista or later / Windows Server 2008 or later to scan images
from a client computer through the network. The images scanned on the equipment can be loaded to your client
computer and viewed via an application supporting the Windows Imaging Acquisition (WIA) Scan Driver.

Originals Perform scanning from the control panel
or through remote operation using
a WIA-compliant application.

Load a scanned image into
the WIA-compliant application.

Windows Vista or later
Windows Server 2008 or later

Install the driver in advance.

To learn more about WS Scan, see the following section:
P.32 “Scanning with Web Service Scan (WS Scan)”

H Templates
Once you register a template, you can easily perform scan operations by recalling pre-set scan settings. When the
Meta Scan Enabler is supported, you can register meta scan settings with a template and use the registered meta scan
template.
For instructions on how to register and use templates, refer to the Template Guide.

Scan Features 11

M3IN¥3NO



12 Scan Features



SCANNING (BASIC OPERATION)

This chapter describes the basic scanning operations.

Viewing the Scan Menu on the TOUCh Panel......cccccivuiiiniiiniinniiincniecniesinnicinsisescssesssescassssnees 14
Default SEttiNGS cuucciviiiiiiiiiiiueiieiinniiiniiiiiiinicieesiaricssisrsestasissssssessasscssesssssssssssssssasssssssssesse 16
Saving Data in @-Filing BOX@S ..c..cciuiiieiieiinesiesiecnesroccnessssssscassssscsesssssssssssssssssssssssessesssosasssnss 17
Saving Data in the Shared FOLAer .......ccciciiruiiieiiiniiianineninniiinnineiirecsraescsescrsssrassssessssessassssns 18

SPeCifying the NELWOIK FOLAET ..ottt ettt sttt 21
Sending Data to an E-mail AdAress......c.cccceereerieeninniirniinenineisiaesisescsnscrsesssesssssssssssssscsssssassses 24
Saving Data to a USB Storage DeViICe....cccceirerirriirresiaesiressrassiaestssscsssssaessssssrssssassssssssssssasssans 29
Scanning with Web Service Scan (WS SCaN)....cccccieerienicrniciasinescssccssssasscssssssssssscssssssessanssane 32
Using Saved SCan Data....ccccciiiiieiineiieiiniiiesisciaessesiacsessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssanssssssssasssnss 34

Using scan data saved as e-Filing dOCUMENTES.......cceciiiiirieiiinieetereeeseseet ettt sbe e st st a e s e e 34

UsiNg SCaN data SAVEA @S filES .evuiruirieiiiriririeetetee ettt sttt sttt sb et be s e sbe s st ente e esaesanaens 34



Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel

When you press [Scan] on the home screen, the Scan menu is displayed.

* If the equipment is managed by the Department Management or User Management features, you need to enter a
department code or the user information, such as the user name and password.

* You need to select the original size by yourself when placing the following originals whose sizes cannot be detected
correctly:
- Highly transparent originals (e.g. overhead transparencies, tracing paper)
- Totally dark originals or originals with dark borders
- Non-standard size originals (e.g. newspapers, magazines)

For details, refer to the Paper Preparation Guide.

Scan Settings | i Template |

Select Menu!!
Press SCAN to start scanning.

Scan Setting

Destination File Name File Format Preview
1 ﬁ \WMEP115434200\FILE_SHAREY DOCB51016 PDF Multi :

1. Message Display Area
Operational instructions and the status of the equipment are displayed.

2.  Function buttons
Press one of these buttons when you select the scan function. Pressing one of these buttons displays the set-up
screen specific to the selected scan function.

3. Destination Display Area
The scan jobs are displayed before their performance in the saving destinations or addresses.

4. Alert Message Display Area
Alert messages are displayed when the equipment needs a toner cartridge replacement, the waste toner box
needs cleaning, etc. For details on these messages, refer to the Hardware Troubleshooting Guide.

5. Dateand Time

14 Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel



10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

15.

[Job Status]

Press this button when you want to monitor your copy, fax, scan, and/or print jobs or view the job logs.
Pressing [Job Status] > [Jobs] > [Scan] displays the list of scan job statuses. You can delete jobs from the list as
required.

To learn more about how to view job statuses, refer to the Software Troubleshooting Guide.

[Scan]
Press this button to perform scanning.

[Preview]
Press this button when you want to preview your scans.
P.48 “Previewing Scans”

[Scan Setting]

Press this button to change scan settings applicable to “Scan to e-Filing”, “Scan to File”, “Scan to E-mail” and
“Scan to USB”.

P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”

Scan Settings Display Area

The selected scan settings are displayed. Pressing one of these buttons displays the set-up screen. For details on
the settings, see the following page.

P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”

[?]1 (Help) button
Press this button for descriptions on each function or button on the touch panel.

Language button
Press this button to switch languages. For details, refer to the MFP Management Guide.

Adding to Home screen button
Press this button to register job settings onto the home screen. For details, refer to the Template Guide.

[Template]
Press this button when you want to use a template. To learn more about the template features, refer to the
Template Guide.

[Settings]
Press this button to display a list of the selected options for scan settings.

Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel 15

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



Default Settings

A default refers to a setting selected automatically when you turn on the equipment, when the equipment wakes up
from Sleep Mode, or when the [FUNCTION CLEAR] button is pressed on the control panel. To scan your document, the
default settings can be used as they are whereas pressing [Scan Setting] during the scan operation allows you to
select the preferred settings for each scan job.

P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”

The available settings in the scan mode and their factory defaults are listed in the table below.

Settings Factory Defaults
Color Mode Black
Resolution 200dpi
Original Mode e-STUDIO5005AC Series, e-STUDIO5008A Series,
e-STUDIO7506AC Series, e-STUDIO8508A Series: Text
e-STUDIO5008LP Series: Blue Original
Rotation 0 (degrees)
Single/2-Side Scan Single
Original Size Auto
Compress Mid
Omit Blank Page Off
Outside Erase off
Range Adjustment 10
Exposure Auto
Contrast +0
Background Adjustment +0
Sharpness 10
Saturation +0
RGB Adjustment
Red (R) +0
Green (G) +0
Blue (B) +0
ADF Scan Noise Reduction None
OCR Setting - Language 1st English
2nd None
OCR Setting - Auto Rotation On
Tip

* Todisplay a list of the selected options for scan settings, press [Settings].
P.14 “Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel”

* The default settings can be changed on the screen which is opened by pressing [User Functions -user-] on the home
screen. For details, refer to the MFP Management Guide.

16 Default Settings



Saving Data in e-Filing Boxes

Scan originals and store the scans in e-Filing boxes. You can scan 200 pages per job.

When saving your scans, you can specify a public box or one of the user boxes. The public box is a pre-defined box and
is used to store documents that any users of the equipment may need to work with. A user box is one created by the
user. If a password has been set for a user box, you need to enter the correct password to access it.

The stored data can be printed out any time from the touch panel. You can also manage the data using the e-Filing
web utility. With the e-Filing web utility, you can create user boxes and folders, print documents, and even merge
several documents to create a new one.

* The maximum capacity in the e-Filing box differs depending on your model or operating environment. The total
available space in the e-Filing box and shared folder can be checked on the [Device] tab in TopAccess.

* Before saving your scans in a user box, you need to set up the user box.

* To prevent loss of data, we recommend that you back up the data saved in the equipment’s internal storage device.
You can back up the data with the computer using File Downloader or e-Filing Backup/Restore Utility.

* Delete documents stored in e-Filing when they are no longer needed.

1 Place the original(s) and press [e-Filing] on the Scan menu.
Scan Settings , W Template ﬁ}‘_ ®

Select Menu!!

I Black pi
; V) .
E-mail File m e-Filing
B, o ' B ' g o Bl

‘%“ USB ;(l WS Scan i e & Auto
» »
Scan Setting

Destination File Name File Format & Preview

Job Status

* For help, refer to the Paper Preparation Guide.

* For details on the Scan menu, see the following section:
P.14 “Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel”

* Forinstructions on how to store your scans with Scan to e-Filing, create user boxes, and print e-Filing
documents, refer to the e-Filing Guide.

Saving Data in e-Filing Boxes 17

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



Saving Data in the Shared Folder

Send and store scans to a shared folder in the equipment’s internal storage device or a specified network folder. The
data stored in the shared folder can be accessed directly from the computer via a network.

You can scan up to 1000 pages per job until the equipment's memory is full.

Approx. 300 pages (Color or Auto color mode) or approx. 1500 pages (Black) can be scanned and saved in the internal
memory.

The maximum capacity in the shared folder differs depending on your model or operating environment. The total
available space in the shared folder and e-Filing can be checked on the [Device] tab in TopAccess.

The shared folder in the equipment’s internal storage device can contain a maximum of 2000 files.

The network administrator has to make settings for storing the scanned data to the client computers. For details,
refer to the TopAccess Guide.

We recommend that you back up the data stored in the shared folder.

Delete documents stored in the shared folder when they are no longer needed.

1 Place the original(s) and press [File] on the Scan menu.

Scan Settings |, f Template ﬂ ®

Select Menu!!

!> E-mail
»
v

>
Scan Setting 5

Destination File Name File Format

Job Status

* For help, refer to the Paper Preparation Guide.

* For details on the Scan menu, see the following section:
P.14 “Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel”

Tip
* Toscan 2-sided documents or change settings such as Color Mode and Resolution, press [Scan Setting].
P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”
To preview your scans, press [Preview] and then scan.
P.48 “Previewing Scans”

* You can select and set [e-Filing], [E-mail] or [USB] as another scan function. (Dual Agents)
P.55 “Scanning With Dual Functions (Dual Agents)”

18 Saving Data in the Shared Folder



2 Select a file destination.

File Format

MFP Local \\MFP11543420\FILE_SHARE
PDF

Remote 1
>

Multi/Single

Remote 2
>

Multi

DoCB51016
Single

Cancel

¢ [MFP Local] — Press this button to store files in a shared folder of this equipment.

* [Remote 1], [Remote 2] — Press this button to store files in a network folder, which is the shared folder of a
computer connected with this equipment by network.

Storing data in a network folder requires the administrator to set the equipment configuration. For details, refer
to the TopAccess Guide.

Tip

* If saving data in a network folder is enabled by the administrator and if the file destination is specified by the
administrator, the network path for the destination is displayed on the right side of [Remote 1] or [Remote 2].
If the network path is not displayed, you need to specify a file destination. For details, see the following page.
P.21 “Specifying the network folder”

* If saving datain a network folder is enabled by the administrator, you can select 2 file destinations from [MFP
Local], [Remote 1] and [Remote 2].

3 Define the settings for the new file.
Select an option for each of the [File Name], [File Format], [Multi/Single], [Security] and/or [OCR] settings.
Finally, press [OK].

File Format

MFPLocal  \\MFP11543420\FILE_SHARE
PDF

Remote 1
>

Multi/Single
Remote 2
Multi

File Name DOCO51016

b

Single

* File Name
The file name can consist of a maximum of 128 characters. The trailing characters in a file name (maximum 74)
may be deleted depending on the type of letters used.

* File Format
Select a file format. If the forced encryption setting is enabled, PDF is the only available file format. To learn
more about the forced encryption setting, refer to the MFP Management Guide.

- [PDF] — Press this button to store your scan as a PDF file.

- [TIFF]— Press this button to store your scan as a TIFF file. The OCR function cannot be used in this file
format.

- [XPS] — Press this button to store your scan as an XPS file. The OCR function cannot be used in this file
format.

Saving Data in the Shared Folder 19

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



- [Slim PDF] — Press this button to store your scan as a slim PDF file. This option is suitable when minimizing
thefile size is more important than the image quality. This option is available only when [Full Color] or [Gray
Scale] is selected for the color mode setting.

- [JPEG] — Press this button to store your scan as a JPEG file. This option is available only when [Full Color]
or [Gray Scale] is selected for the color mode setting. The OCR function cannot be used in this file format.

- [PDF/A] — Press this button to store your scan as a PDF/A file.

- [DOCX] — Press this button to store your scan as a DOCX file. You can select it only when the OCR function is
enabled.

- [XLSX] — Press this button to store your scan as an XLSX file. You can select it only when the OCR function is
enabled.

- [PPTX] — Press this button to store your scan as a PPTX file. You can select it only when the OCR function is
enabled.

* Multi/Single
- [Multi] — Press this button to store your scan as a multiple page file. When you scan several pages, the
equipment stores all the pages as a single file.

- [Single] — Press this button to store your scan as a single file for each page. When you scan several pages,
the equipment stores each page as a separate file.

* Security
When PDF is selected for the file format, you can decide whether or not to encrypt the PDF file. To encrypt the
PDF file, press [On].
P.57 “Encrypting Data When Saving It”

¢ OCR
Decide whether or not to enable OCR.

Tip
* To clear the settings, press [Reset].

* Pressing next to [File Name] adds a meaningful number, such as date and time, to the file name. The

number is assigned according to the format set by the administrator. For details, refer to the TopAccess Guide.
* To use the OCR function, you need to support the OCR Enabler.

P.8 “OCR Enabler”
* When you want to enable OCR and your original includes fine prints, increase the resolution.

P.39 “Specifying the resolution”

4 Press [Scan].
Scan Settings ¢ Template {,}'_ @ 0

Select Menu!!
Press SCAN to start scanning.

!> E-mail % File 1.3- e-Filing
» - »

o A=A
B Auto

Scan Setting ~

File Name File Format
1 ﬁ \\MFP11543420\FILE_SHARE\ DOCB51016 PDF Multi

20 Saving Data in the Shared Folder



* When the equipment has scanned more than 1000 pages in a job, the “The number of originals exceeds the
limit. Do you want to save stored originals?” message appears. If you want to save the scans, press [Yes].

* When the temporary workspace is full on the equipment’s internal storage device, a message appears and the
job is canceled. The available workspace can be viewed on the [Device] tab on TopAccess.

* Ifthe number of jobs waiting to store scans in the equipment's internal storage device exceeds 20, a message
appears to indicate that its memory is full. In this case, wait a while until memory becomes available again or
delete unnecessary jobs from [Job Status].

To learn more about viewing job statuses, refer to the Software Troubleshooting Guide.

Scanning the next original

When the original is set on the glass or [Continue] is pressed during scanning on the ADF, the
confirmation screen for the next original will be displayed. In either case, when you set the
next original and press [Scan], it will be scanned. Follow this procedure as many times as
necessary. When all of the scanning is finished, press [Job Finish].

dn
Scanning

To continue, Place d

Scan Page Original Size

Ad

Job Cancel ScanSetting | JobFinish | O Sean |

* To cancel the operation, press [Job Cancel].
* To change the scan settings, press [Scan Setting].
P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”

H Specifying the network folder

When you are authorized to specify a file destination for the network folder, follow the procedure below.

Storing datain a network folder requires the administrator to set the equipment configuration. For details, refer to the
TopAccess Guide.

Tip
If saving data in a network folder is enabled by the administrator, you can select 2 file destinations from [MFP Local],
[Remote 1] and [Remote 2].

Saving Data in the Shared Folder 21

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



1 Select the desired file destination from the list and press [OK].

Remote Setting

Name Protocol Network Path

SMB 192.168.0.42\file_share

Direct Input ~ Cancel

* If FTP, NetwarelPX, NetwarelP or FTPS is selected for a protocol, you do not need to proceed to the next step.
The network path you select on the screen in the step 2 of “Saving Data in the Shared Folder” is displayed.

* |f SMB is selected for a protocol, proceed to Step 2.

* If your desired file destination has not been registered in the equipment, press [Direct Input] and proceed to
Step 3.

2 If SMB is selected, select the folder to be stored and press [OK].

Settings Template

Address

Path \\192.168.0.42\file_share

B public

The network path you select on the screen in the step 2 of “Saving Data in the Shared Folder”is displayed.

3 To manually specify the remote file destination, set each option.
Select FTP, SMB, NetwarelPX, NetwarelP, or FTPS as a protocol to transfer the file.
Enter a file destination to [Server Name], [Network Path], [Login User Name], [Password] and/or [Command Port]
to specify it.
Finally, press [OK].

Remote 1

Protocol
Server Name 10.10.70.101
FTP

Network Path user@1\scan E
SMB

NetWareIPX Login User Name User@1
NetWareIP

FTPS

b

¢ [Server Name] (FTP, NetwarelPX, NetwarelP, and FTPS only)

- When you select [FTP] or [FTPS]:
Enter the IP address of the FTP server. For example, to transfer the scanned data to “ftp://10.10.70.101/
user0l/scan/,” enter “10.10.70.101” in this box.

22 Saving Data in the Shared Folder



- When you select [NetwarelPX]:
Enter the name of the NetWare file server or the Tree/Context (when NDS is available).

- When you select [NetwarelP]:
Enter the IP address of the NetWare file server.

* [Network Path]

- When you select [FTP] or [FTPS]:
Enter the path to a folder in the FTP server where you want to store the scanned data. For example, to
transfer the scanned data to “ftp://10.10.70.101/user01/scan/,” enter “user01\scan” in this box.

- When you select [SMB]:
Enter the network path to the folder where you want to store the scanned data.

- When you select [NetwarelPX] or [NetwarelP]:
Enter the path to a folder in the NetWare file server where you want to store the scanned data. For example,
to transfer the scanned data to the “sys\scan” folder in the NetWare file server, enter “\sys\scan” in this box.

* [Login User Name]

- When you select [FTP] or [FTPS]:
Enter the log-in user name for the FTP server if required.

- When you select [SMB]:
Enter the user name to access the network folder if required.

- When you select [NetwarelPX] or [NetwarelP]:
Enter the log-in user name for the NetWare file server if required.

e [Password]
- When you select [FTP] or [FTPS]:
Enter the log-in password for the FTP server if required.
- When you select [SMB]:
Enter the password for accessing the network folder if required.
- When you select [NetwarelPX] or [NetwarelP]:
Enter the log-in password for the NetWare file server if required.
* [Command Port] (FTP and FTPS only)
Enter the port number to be used for command execution. By default, a hyphen “-” is entered in this box, and

the port number set by the administrator is used. Change the entry in this box only when you want to use
another port number.

«

Tip

When you select [SMB] for a protocol, enter the network path, login user name and password then press , SO
that you can select the folder.

Saving Data in the Shared Folder 23

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



Sending Data to an E-mail Address

You can send your scans to a specified e-mail address as an attached file.

The Scan to E-mail function requires the network administrator to set the equipment configuration.

1 Place the original(s) and press [E-mail] on the Scan menu.
Scan Settings W Template ﬁh @ 0

Select Menu!!

%’- e-Filing
> »>

Scan Setting >

Destination File Name File Format & Preview

Job Status

* To learn about how to place originals, refer to the Paper Preparation Guide.

* For details on the Scan menu, see the following section:
P.14 “Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel”

¢ |f the User Authentication for Scan to E-mail setting is enabled by the administrator on TopAccess, the
Authentication screen is displayed. In this case, proceed to step 2.

* If the User Authentication for the Scan to E-mail setting is disabled by the administrator, proceed to step 3.
Tip

* Toscan 2-sided documents or change settings such as Color Mode and Resolution, press [Scan Setting].
P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”

* To preview your scans, press [Preview] and then scan.
P.48 “Previewing Scans”

* You can select and set [e-Filing], [E-mail] or [USB] as another scan function. (Dual Agents)
P.55 “Scanning With Dual Functions (Dual Agents)”

2 When the Authentication screen appears, complete the user authentication.

n oy M O
Authentication Password

User Name User@1
Password ..............I

! Job Status
Note

The above screen is displayed only when the User Authentication for Scan to E-mail setting is enabled on
TopAccess by the administrator. If this screen is displayed, you must enter your user name and password to login
to the Scan to E-mail screen. For the user name and password, ask your network administrator.

24 Sending Data to an E-mail Address



3 Specify the e-mail address(es) that you want to send to.
When you select a contact from the address book on the right side, the selected contact is added to the
destination list on the left side. After adding all contacts, press [OK].

Settings Template 0 (i 7

d0
Address Book

Shared

ABC |DEF | GHI = JKL Mp ) O\

B oo B oo [ JH
User 001 User 002 User 003

B ovos B8 ooos B ovoe
User 004 User 805 User 006

B8 ovor B8 oocs B oooe
Clear All Dest. ' no

Detail Reset Cancel

You can specify e-mail addresses in various ways. For details, see the following section:
P.49 “Specifying E-mail Addresses”

Tip
The entry in the From Address box may already be set by the administrator on TopAccess. (Refer to the TopAccess
Guide for descriptions of the E-mail Setting and/or the User Authentication for Scan to E-mail setting.) In this

case, you can start sending your scans by specifying the e-mail address(es) and then pressing [Send] or the
[START] button.

4 Press [Detail].

an
Address Book

ART] ta start scanning.
Destination 0001 Shared
[ ]
©  au ABC DEF aHI | kL My P Q

Bl oo B8 oooz B ooos A
User 001 User 002 User 003 I

B ooos B ooos B8 ooos
User 004 User 005 User 006

B8 ooo7 B ooos B oooo
Ao

Clear All Dest. Henw AT lenr ANO e OGO

Detail | Reset Cancel

E-mail
There are no address list entries.

File Format Security

PDF

Subject Send data from MFP11

Body Multi/Single
Multi

File Name DOCO51016 Sl
From Address 192.168.0.11@ttec-mfp01.ne

From Name

Cancel

* Subject
Edit the subject for your e-mail. You can enter up to 128 characters.

* Body
Edit the body text for your e-mail. You can enter up to 1000 characters.

Sending Data to an E-mail Address 25

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



¢ [From Address]
Press this button to edit the sender’s e-mail address. You cannot edit the box if the administrator sets the
sender’s e-mail address so that it cannot be edited.

* [From Name]
Press this button to edit the sender’s name.

Tip

* To clear the settings, press [Reset].

* The administrator can change the default body text. For details, refer to the MFP Management Guide or the
TopAccess Guide.

* Pressing next to the subject adds a meaningful number, such as date and time, to the subject. For details,
refer to the TopAccess Guide.

6 Make the following settings for the attached file.
Select an option for each of the [File Name], [File Format], [Multi/Single], [Fragment Message Size(KB)], [Security]
and/or [OCR] settings.
Finally, press [OK].

E-mail

There are no ess list entries.
File Format Security

PDF

Subject Send data from MFP11

Multi/Single

Multi

Single

From Name

¢ [File Name]
The file name can consist of a maximum of 128 characters. The trailing characters in a file name (maximum 74)
may be deleted depending on the type of letters used.

* File Format
Select a file format. If the forced encryption setting is enabled, PDF is the only available file format. To learn
more about the forced encryption setting, refer to the MFP Management Guide.

- [PDF] — Press this button to store your scan as a PDF file.

- [TIFF] — Press this button to store your scan as a TIFF file. The OCR function cannot be used in this file
format.

- [XPS] — Press this button to store your scan as an XPS file. The OCR function cannot be used in this file
format.

- [Slim PDF] — Press this button to store your scan as a slim PDF file. This option is suitable when minimizing
the file size is more important than the image quality. This option is available only when [Full Color] or [Gray
Scale] is selected for the color mode setting.

- [JPEG] — Press this button to store your scan as a JPEG file. This option is available only when [Full Color]
or [Gray Scale] is selected for the color mode setting. The OCR function cannot be used in this file format.

- [PDF/A] — Press this button to store your scan as a PDF/A file.

- [DOCX] — Press this button to store your scan as a DOCX file. You can select it only when the OCR function is
enabled.

- [XLSX] — Press this button to store your scan as an XLSX file. You can select it only when the OCR function is
enabled.

- [PPTX] — Press this button to store your scan as a PPTX file. You can select it only when the OCR function is
enabled.

26 Sending Data to an E-mail Address



* Multi/Single
- [Multi] — Press this button to store your scan as a multiple page file. When you scan several pages, the
equipment stores all the pages as a single file.

- [Single] — Press this button to store your scan as a single file for each page. When you scan several pages,
the equipment stores each page as a separate file.

* Fragment Message Size (KB)
Select the size of message fragmentation. If the size of the attached file exceeds that selected here, the
equipment transmits the file by dividing the data into smaller blocks.

e Security
When PDF is selected for the file format, you can decide whether or not to encrypt the PDF file. To encrypt the
PDF file, press [On].
P.57 “Encrypting Data When Saving It”

e OCR
Decide whether or not to enable OCR.

If the data size of the e-mail exceeds the maximum allowed for transmission, the attached file will not be sent.
The maximum data size for e-mail transmission can be set by the administrator on the TopAccess SMTP Client

page.
Tip

* Pressing next to [File Name] adds a meaningful number, such as date and time, to the file name. The
number is assigned according to the format set by the administrator. For details, refer to the TopAccess Guide.
* To use the OCR function, you need to support the OCR Enabler.
P.8 “OCR Enabler”
* When you want to enable OCR and your original includes fine prints, increase the resolution.
P.39 “Specifying the resolution”

Press [Scan] or the [START] button.
Scan Settings W Template ﬁ'_r'_ @ o

Select Menu!!
Press SCAN to start scanning.

: Y] i
!> E-mail i File '.- e-Filing
S E E o A=<A

|
‘%“ Use @ singe a
>
Scan Setting ~

Destination File Name File Format
example.com DOCO51016 PDF Multi

Preview

* When the equipment has scanned more than 1000 pages in a job, the “The number of originals exceeds the
limit. Do you want to save stored originals?” message appears. If you want to save the scans, press [Yes].

* When the temporary workspace is full on the equipment’s internal storage device, a message appears and the
jobis canceled. The available workspace can be viewed on the [Device] tab on TopAccess.

Sending Data to an E-mail Address 27

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



Scanning the next original

When the original is set on the glass or [Continue] is pressed during scanning on the ADF, the
confirmation screen for the next original will be displayed. In either case, when you set the
next original and press [Scan], it will be scanned. Follow this procedure as many times as
necessary. When all of the scanning is finished, press [Job Finish].

= 1al
Scanning

1

- Scan Page Original Size
a .

/

Job Cancel Scan Setting Job Finish

* To cancel the operation, press [Job Cancel].
* To change the scan settings, press [Scan Setting].
P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”

28 Sending Data to an E-mail Address



Saving Data to a USB Storage Device

You can store scans to a USB storage device.

* To store data in a USB storage device, the Save to USB Media setting must be enabled by the administrator. For
details, refer to the TopAccess Guide.

* USB storage devices must meet requirements below. However, some USB storage devices may not be used with
this equipment even though the requirements below are met.
- FAT16 or FAT32 format
- Single-partition (USB storage devices with multiple partitions are not supported.)

1 Connect a USB storage device to the USB port of the equipment and wait a few seconds.
For the USB port position, refer to the Quick Start Guide.

2 When “Found USB Device.” message appears on the touch panel, place the original(s) and press
[USB] on the Scan menu.

Scan Settings W Template ﬁh @ 0

Select Menu!!

!> E-mail % File %" e-Filing
» »
%‘\ ﬁl WS Scan
» >

l Scan Setting o

Destination File Name File Format Preview

Job Status

* To learn how to place originals, refer to the Paper Preparation Guide.

* For details on the Scan menu screen, see the following section:
P.14 “Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel”

When you store scans in a USB storage device, never attempt to remove the device from the equipment until data
transmission is completed. Removing the USB storage device during data transmission may corrupt the device.

Tip
* Storing scans to a USB storage device may take a long time depending on the volume of the scans.
* Toscan 2-sided documents or set Color Mode or Resolution, etc., press [Scan Setting].
P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”
* To preview your scans, press [Preview] and then scan.
P.48 “Previewing Scans”
* You can select and set [e-Filing], [E-mail] or [USB] as another scan function. (Dual Agents)
P.55 “Scanning With Dual Functions (Dual Agents)”

Saving Data to a USB Storage Device 29

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



Define the settings for the new file as required.
Set each of the [File Name], [File Format], [Multi/Single], [Security] and [OCR] settings.

After the settings are done, press [OK].

4an
Scan to USB

Settings

File Format Security
File Name DOC@51@16 °
! PDF

Multi/Single

Multi

Single

Tip
To clear the settings, press [Reset].

¢ [File Name]
A maximum of 128 letters can be used for the file name.

* File Format
Select a file format. If the forced encryption setting is enabled, PDF is the only available file format. To learn
more about the forced encryption setting, refer to the MFP Management Guide.

[PDF] - Press this button to store scans as a PDF file.
[TIFF] - Press this button to store scans as a TIFF file. The OCR function cannot be used in this file format.
[XPS] - Press this button to store scans as an XPS file. The OCR function cannot be used in this file format.

[Slim PDF] - Press this button to store scans as a slim PDF file. This option is suitable when minimizing the
file size is more important than the image quality. This option is available only when [Full Color] or [Gray
Scale] is selected for the color mode setting.

[JPEG] - Press this button to store scans as a JPEG file. This option is available only when [Full Color] or
[Gray Scale] is selected for the color mode setting. The OCR function cannot be used in this file format.

[PDF/A] — Press this button to store your scan as a PDF/Afile.

[DOCX] — Press this button to store your scan as a DOCX file. You can select it only when the OCR function is
enabled.

[XLSX] — Press this button to store your scan as an XLSX file. You can select it only when the OCR function is
enabled.

[PPTX] — Press this button to store your scan as a PPTX file. You can select it only when the OCR function is
enabled.

* Multi/Single

[Multi] - Press this button to store scans as a multiple page file. When you scan several pages, the
equipment stores all the pages as a single file.

[Single] - Press this button to store scans as a single file for each page. When you scan several pages, the
equipment stores each page as a separate file.

* Security
When PDF is selected for the file format, you can decide whether or not to encrypt the PDF file. To encrypt the
PDF file, press [On].
P.57 “Encrypting Data When Saving It”

e OCR
Decide whether or not to enable OCR.

30 Saving Datato a USB Storage Device



Tip

* Pressing next to [File Name] adds some n

umbers such as date and time to the file name. These numbers

can be set by the administrator. For details, refer to the TopAccess Guide.
* To use the OCR function, you need to support the OCR Enabler.

P.8 “OCR Enabler”

* When you want to enable OCR and your original includes fine prints, increase the resolution.

P.39 “Specifying the resolution”

4 Press [Scan] to scan data.

Scan Settings , fy Template
Select Menu!!
Press SCAN to start scanning.

!> E-mail i File %’— e-Filing

»> »> >
%" UsB
[

Destination File Name File Format
USB_Media DOCR51016 PDF Multi

* When the equipment has scanned more than

w® e

Scan Setting 5

Preview

1000 pages in a job, the “The number of originals exceeds the

limit. Do you want to save stored originals?” message appears. If you want to save the scans, press [Yes].
* When the temporary workspace is full on the equipment’s internal storage device, a message appears and the
jobis canceled. The available workspace can be viewed on the [Device] tab on TopAccess.

* If the number of jobs waiting to store scans in

the equipment's internal storage device exceeds 20, a message

appears to indicate that its memory is full. In this case, wait a while until memory becomes available again or

delete unnecessary jobs from [Job Status].

To learn more about viewing job statuses, refer to the Software Troubleshooting Guide.

Scanning the next original

When the original is set on the glass or [Continue] is pressed during scanning on the ADF, the

confirmation screen for the next original will be disp
next original and press [Scan], it will be scanned. Fol

necessary. When all of the scanning is finished, press [Job Finish].

dn
Scanning

To continue, Place document on glass. And press START or [SCAN].

Scan Page Original Size

Ad

Job Cancel ScanSetting | JobFinish | O Sean |

* To cancel the operation, press [Job Cancel].
* To change the scan settings, press [Scan Setting].
P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”

layed. In either case, when you set the
low this procedure as many times as

Saving Data to a USB Storage Device 31

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



Scanning with Web Service Scan (WS Scan)

Web Service (WS) Scan uses the functions of Windows operating systems such as Windows 10 to scan images from a
client computer through the network. Scanning can be performed through the touch panel operation or from a client
computer. The images scanned on the equipment can be loaded to your client computer and viewed on an
application supporting the Windows Imaging Acquisition (WIA) Scan Driver.

System Requirements
The WS Scan function is available under the following environments:
* 0S
Windows Vista or later / Windows Server 2008 or later
* Software
Windows Imaging Acquisition (WIA)-compliant applications

Scan Driver Installation

WS Scan uses the WIA Scan Driver included with Windows operating systems such as Windows 10. The WIA Scan Driver
is automatically installed to your client computer when you install client software for Web Service Printing. For help,
refer to the Software Installation Guide.

To install the WIA Scan Driver on a client computer, the Web Service Scan setting must be enabled by the
administrator on TopAccess. For details, refer to the TopAccess Guide.

Tip
The Client Utilities/User Documentation DVD includes the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO WIA Driver for users of Windows Vista or
later / Windows Server 2008 or later. This driver can be used together with a WIA-compliant application, such as

Microsoft Paint supported by Windows 10, to scan images on the equipment and load them to your client computer.
P.61 “Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO WIA Driver”

This guide provides instructions for using the touch panel to scan images on the equipment. For operational
instructions on the client computers, refer to the documentation that comes with your WIA-compliant application.

1 Place the original(s) and press [WS Scan] on the Scan menu.
Scan Settings W Template ﬁh @ 0

Select Menu!!

!> E-mail i File %’- e-Filing
> »>

o A=A

g e
‘%“ usB E(I WS Scan [ gle B Ao
» »

I Scan Setting >

Destination File Name File Format & Preview

Job Status

* To learn how to place originals, refer to the Paper Preparation Guide.

* For details on the Scan menu, see the following section:
P.14 “Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel”

32 Scanning with Web Service Scan (WS Scan)



2 Select the client that fits your needs, and then press [Scan].

an Settings Template n (e 2
Web Services Scan

Scan to PC220
Scan for Print to PC22

Scan for E-m

Scan for Fax

Scan for (

Cancel

Tip

If the desired client name is not shown on the screen, use Eall and hdl to switch between pages.

The following screen is displayed.

Scanning and Transferring

Cancel

If the above screen does not appear, make sure that the selected client is running.

Scanning with Web Service Scan (WS Scan) 33

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



Using Saved Scan Data

H Using scan data saved as e-Filing documents

You can display a list of the scan data stored in e-Filing and use it in various ways from the touch panel or with the e-
Filing web utility. For instructions on how to use the data stored in e-Filing, refer to the e-Filing Guide.

M Using scan data saved as files

To access your scans stored in the equipment’s shared folder, a USB storage device, or a network folder, use the
Windows Explorer search function or the Mac Finder.

QO Using scans saved in MFP Local

”

When you select [MFP Local] to save your scans, they are stored in the equipment’s shared folder named “file_share.
You can access this folder from a computer running a Windows OS or Mac OS X 10.6.8 or later.

Tip
If you access the equipment’s shared folder from Mac OS X 10.6.8 or later, connecting to the network from the Finder
displays the SMB/CIFS File dialog box. Enter your user name and password in the dialog box as required.

Whether your scans are stored directly in the shared folder or in a sub-folder is controlled by the Local Storage Path
setting on TopAccess. The administrator can change this setting from the Setup page by clicking the “Save as file”
submenu. For details, refer to the TopAccess Guide.

When scans are sent to a sub-folder:
When the Local Storage Path setting is set to send the scans to a sub-folder in the path, the equipment automatically
creates a sub-folder. The name of the sub folder depends on how you operate the Scan to File function.

> (M This PC

1'?? Metwork
4 M MFP11454611
4 | file_share
, 000-PUBLIC_TEMPLATE_GROUP-1-5CAN_TO_FILE
J 002-5can-1-5CAM_TO_FILE
| SCAN
| TEFAX
& P53 _driver
& UNIV_driver
& XPS_driver

The sub-folders created under “file_share” are as follows:

e “SCAN” — This sub-folder contains files created by the Scan to File function.

* “000-PUBLIC_TEMPLATE_GROUP-[Template Name]”— This sub-folder contains files created using a scan
template in the Public Template group.

* “[Group No.]-[Group Name]-[Template Name]”— This sub-folder contains files created using a scan template in
the User Template group.

The sub-folders are automatically deleted when the folder becomes empty.

When scans are sent directly to the shared folder:
When the Local Storage Path setting is set to send the scan data directly to storage, they are stored in the equipment
under the “file_share” folder.

34 Using Saved Scan Data



0 Using scans saved in USB storage device

When you select [USB] to save your scans, they are stored in the USB storage device connected to the equipment.

When you save your scans in the USB storage device, a sub-folder is automatically created. The name of the sub-folder

depends on how you operate the Scan to USB function.

= 05 (C)

&= Removable Disk (H:)
000-PUBLIC_TEMPLATE_GROUP-1-SCAMN_TO_FILE
002-Scan-1-5CAN_TO_FILE
SCAM

til Metwork

* “SCAN”— This sub-folder contains files created by the Scan to USB function.

e “000-PUBLIC_TEMPLATE_GROUP-[Template Name]”— This sub-folder contains files created using a scan

template in the Public Template group.

* “[Group No.]-[Group Name]-[Template Name]”— This sub-folder contains files created using a scan template in

the User Template group.

Q) Using scans saved in network folders (Remote 1/2)

When you select [Remote 1] or [Remote 2] to store data, they are stored in the Scan folder automatically created in the
specified network folder. When these data contain a template, they are stored in a folder that has been specified in the

template setting.

Using Saved Scan Data 35

(NOILYY¥3dO DISVE) ONINNYIS



36 Using Saved Scan Data



USEFUL FUNCTIONS

This chapter describes how to scan documents using various advanced settings.

Changing Scan Settings ...c.ccviiiriiiniiinniiiniiiaesianiinnisianiiaeisseicrascasscssscssessassssssssssssassssssssnessans 38
SPECIfYING the COLOr MOTE... oottt ettt sttt et et et be s b ee b entene 39
SPECIHYING the rESOLULION ..ottt sttt ettt s st s bt e st et e e s b sbesbebentene 39
Selecting the OrigZINAl MOME ...ttt ettt et ettt bt et et besbe e 40
Changing the OFIENTATION ..c..ccuiiiieiee ettt ettt ettt et b e eat bt be st et et eneebeee 41
SCANNING 2-SiAd@d OFIZINALS ...cvietiiirtieeeeee ettt sttt ettt sb ettt e e s st sb e be st et et eneebeee 41
SPECIfYING the OFIZINALSIZE ..c.viieeeieee ettt sttt sttt ettt sb et et ae b ae 42
Changing the COMPIrESSION FALI0 ....iiuiriiririeeeet ettt ettt sttt st et ettt et e e b b e 42
REMOVING DIANK PAGES ...eeuieiirtiieietetct ettt ettt ettt sttt et b st bbb et e bt b et e bt be st e te s entenesaens 43
Erasing black frames aroUnd IMageS........couerieieieireninieeteteee ettt sttt et ettt sbe et s ae b be st e s 44
AdJUSEING TNE EXPOSUIE ..ttt ettt ettt b bbbt a et sbe st et et et eates b e st ebesbe st enbense st eneeneebes 45
AdJUSEING TNE CONTIAST ..cnviiitieteeee ettt ettt st ettt et sae b st e b e st et et et et e st ebebesbe e eneenesbes 45
Adjusting the backgroUNd AENSItY .......ccuecieiriririeieieeteee ettt ettt sttt et sb et sbesbesbe st eean 45
AdJUSEING The SHAIPNESS ..ottt ettt ettt et s be st st et et et e st et e besbesa et et et eaesbeten 46
AdJUSEING the COLOT DAlANCE.....iiiiiiiteee ettt st sttt ettt et sttt e e sae st ntes 46
RedUCING the ADF SCAN NOISE ...cvetiieieiieiiriirieieteteie ettt et eat et st st be st et e st sbesbebe st et entesesbessaeutesesaebensensenassens 47
Settings for reading out original characters (OCR) ........ccoceerirerienienieireresteete ettt ettt ebe e 47

PreVvieWiNg SCANS ..ccuuireeuiireuniiernniirtaniereanisetneistsssiessesssrssssssssssssassessssssssssssssassssssssssssssssanssns 48

SPecifying E-mail AddreSSeS . .uciuciiuiiriiniiieiiniieesiesiesinsseisscssssscsesssssasssssssssssssssssessesssssssssnsns 49
Selecting from the @ddreSs DOOK ......c..ceviiiriiinirieirierc ettt sttt sttt st et stebe e 49
SELECTING BIOUPS ..ttt ettt sttt et ettt ettt e b s bt se et e b et s st s b e b e b e e et et et enesbesbeabesbe e eneeneenenee 50
Selecting from the address book with search conditions ..........cccvevirievneineinienceee e 51
ENtering an @-Mail @dAress.... ..ottt sttt sttt ettt et e et et sae 53
Viewing/Deleting e-mail addresses in the destination LSt ..........ccceorerereiieneininnceer e 54

Scanning With Dual Functions (DUal AZeNtsS) .....c.cccceereiraecraenirencresraesisnscssssrsssssescsssssasssasssses 35

Encrypting Data When Saving It......cccceeiiiuiincinniiresinnsinnisiasisescseesrasisnssrssssassssssssasssassssnssss DT




Changing Scan Settings

“Scan settings” are settings applied commonly when scanning to any location with this equipment.
To change the settings for a particular job, press [Scan Setting] from the Scan menu or each scan screen and set each
option.

Scan Settings W Template ﬁ'_r'_ @ 0
Select Menu!!
Press SCAN to start scanning.

!> E-mail i File %’- e-Filing
> - »

o 0B=:A
B Auto

Scan Setting >

Destination File Name File Format
1 ﬁ \\MFP11543420\FILE_SHARE\ = DOC@51016 PDF Multi

Job Status

Scan setting screens are divided into different pages. If you finish changing the desired settings, press [OK] to set your
selections and continue the scan operation.

The following pages describe how to change the settings according to each purpose. Which setting is changed varies
depending on which option you change. In the following pages, the factory default settings are underlined.
P.39 “Specifying the color mode”

P.39 “Specifying the resolution”

P.40 “Selecting the original mode”

P.41 “Changing the orientation”

P.41 “Scanning 2-Sided originals”

P.42 “Specifying the original size”

P.42 “Changing the compression ratio”

P.43 “Removing blank pages”

P.44 “Erasing black frames around images”

P.45 “Adjusting the exposure”

P.45 “Adjusting the contrast”

P.45 “Adjusting the background density”

P.46 “Adjusting the sharpness”

P.46 “Adjusting the color balance”

P.47 “Reducing the ADF scan noise”

P.47 “Settings for reading out original characters (OCR)”

The settings described in this section are not applied to the WS scan function.
When performing a WS scan, install the WIA driver to your client computer and configure the driver settings.

Tip
If you do not change the settings for a particular job, the scan settings registered by default settings are applied.
P.16 “Default Settings”

38 Changing Scan Settings



H Specifying the color mode

Press [Scan Setting] > [Color Mode] and then select the color mode best suited to your scan job.

Color Mode

1
I:l Gray Scale

[ Furcotor
E Auto Color

Cancel

* [Black] — Select this option to scan images in black and white.

* [Gray Scale] — Select this option to scan images containing both text and photos and when you want to enhance
the photo quality.

* [Full Color] — Select this option to scan color images.

* [Auto Color] — Select this option to scan monochrome images in black and white and color images in color by
automatically detecting the color type of each document page. The level for determining color or monochrome can
be set with the home screen > [User Functions -user-] > the ACS Adjustment setting. For details, refer to the MFP
Management Guide.

H Specifying the resolution

Press [Scan Setting] > [Resolution] and then select a resolution.

Resolution

600dpi
400dpi
300dpi
200dpi

150dpi

100dpi

& Cancel

* [600dpi] — Select this option to scan originals at 600 dpi.
* [400dpi] — Select this option to scan originals at 400 dpi.
* [300dpi] — Select this option to scan originals at 300 dpi.
* [200dpi]— Select this option to scan originals at 200 dpi.
* [150dpi]— Select this option to scan originals at 150 dpi.
* [100dpi]— Select this option to scan originals at 100 dpi.

e With “Scan to File” or “Scan to USB”, A5, A6, ST-R, 8K or 16K size originals scanned at 100 dpi may be handled as
non-standard size depending on applications. If you want to print your scans, use the resolutions other than 100
dpi.

* With “Scan to File”, “Scan to E-mail” or “Scan to USB”, the resolution setting is not available if [Slim PDF] is selected
for the file format setting.

Tip
When you enable OCR, you cannot use 100 dpi or 150 dpi. Set 200 dpi or more.

Changing Scan Settings 39

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



H Selecting the original mode

Select the original mode for the image quality best suited to your originals. Press [Scan Setting] > [Original Mode] and
then select an original mode.

The Original Mode setting is not available when [Gray Scale] is selected for the color mode setting.

For e-STUDIO5005AC Series, e-STUDIO5008A Series, e-STUDIO7506AC Series, e-STUDIO8508A Series

Original Mode

Text/Photo E

e [Text] — Select this option to scan text originals.
* [Text/Photo] — Select this option to scan originals containing text and photos.
* [Photo] — Select this option to scan originals containing photos printed on photographic paper.

Tip

When you enable OCR, you cannot use [Photo].

For e-STUDIO5008LP Series

Original Mode

Text/Photo E Photo

Blue
Original

* [Text] — Select this option to scan text originals.

* [Text/Photo] — Select this option to scan originals containing text and photos.

* [Photo] — Select this option to scan originals containing photos printed on photographic paper.

* [Blue Original] — For originals printed with erasable toner (available only for the e-STUDIO5008LP Series)
This option is available only when [Black] is selected for the toner mode setting.

Tip
When you enable OCR, you cannot use [Photo].

40 Changing Scan Settings



l Changing the orientation

You can change the orientation of your scans. Press [Scan Setting] > [Rotation] and then select the desired rotation
pattern if necessary.

Rotation

. (Default) — Select this option to scan originals without a change in orientation.
. — Select this option to rotate your scans 90 degrees to the right.

. — Select this option to rotate your scans 180 degrees.

. — Select this option to rotate your scans 90 degrees to the left.

M Scanning 2-Sided originals

With the Single/2-Sided Scan setting, you can choose whether to scan your originals on both sides. Press [Scan
Setting] > [Single/2-Sided Scan] and then select a surface pattern if necessary.

Single/ 2-Sided Scan

3
. Single -! Tablet

* [Single]— Select this option to scan only the front of the originals.
* [Book]— Select this option to scan both sides of the originals in the same direction.
* [Tablet] — Select this option to scan the front in one direction and the back rotated by 180 degrees.

Changing Scan Settings 41

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



H Specifying the original size

Press [Scan Setting] > [Original Size] and then select an original size.

Original Size

Mixed Original
Sizes
FOLIO 13'LG

7

Cancel

* [Auto] — Select this option to have the equipment automatically detect the size of your originals.
* [Mixed Original Sizes] — Select this option when placing originals of different sizes in the ADF.

l Changing the compression ratio

You can select the compression ratio for the scanned image data. In general, the higher the compression ratio, the
lower the image quality. Press [Scan Setting] and then select a compression ratio in [Compress].

Aan
Scan Setting

Omit Blank Page Outsid

* [Low] — Select this option to apply a low compression ratio and enhance the image quality.

¢ [Mid] — Select this option to compress the data with a moderate compression ratio and obtain an average image
quality.

* [High]— Select this option for a high compression ratio. This option is suitable when you want to minimize the data
size rather than enhance the image quality.

The compression ratio setting is not available in either of the following conditions:

* [Slim PDF] is selected as the file format setting.
* [Black] is selected as the color mode setting.

42 Changing Scan Settings



l Removing blank pages

If your original contains blank pages, you can remove them from the scan result. To take advantage of this feature,
press [Scan Setting] and then enable the Omit Blank Page setting in [Omit Blank Page].

ABC

\
\

=18
Scan Setting

Omit Blank Page Qutside Erase

* [On] — Select this option when you want to enable the feature and remove blank pages from the scan result.
* [Off] — Select this option when you want to disable the feature and include blank pages in your scans.

The equipment may not detect blank pages correctly in the following cases:

* The original consists of half-tone pages.
* Pages contain small text/images, such as a page number printed on a blank page.

Changing Scan Settings 43

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



M Erasing black frames around images

You may want to scan originals with the original cover left open especially when they are as small as a drivers license
or as thick a book as a dictionary. In this case, the open cover admits light to the Original Glass surface, producing a
scan image with a black outer frame. This black frame can be erased using the Outside Erase feature. Press [Scan
Setting], choose either On/Off in [Outside Erase] and make the [Range Adjustment] setting if necessary.

Outside erase set No setting

(=

L

Compress Omit Blank Page Qutside Erase

* [On] — Select this option to enable the Outside Erase feature. Pressing the button makes the Range Adjustment
slider available.
 [Off]— Select this option to disable the Outside Erase feature.

 Range Adjustment— Use IEll and to select the appropriate sensitivity from 7 levels to detect the boundary
between the image and outer frame. The higher the level, the more area is erased.

Tip
The sensitivity level for detecting images and the outer frame can be changed for each job using the control panel.

* Regardless of the settings, this feature is disabled under the following conditions:

- The Document Cover is closed at the time of scanning.
- The originals are scanned from the ADF.

* Set the appropriate exposure manually. Enabling Outside Erase cancels the automatic exposure adjustment
feature.
P.45 “Adjusting the exposure”

* When your original has a cutout and an intricate shape or has a darker image on its edge, the border of the original
may not be properly detected.

* The margins may not be erased correctly under the following conditions:

- Lightintrudes into the margin area of the original placed on the Original Glass.
- Hands or fingers holding the original on the Original Glass are scanned.

44 Changing Scan Settings



H Adjusting the exposure

Press [Scan Setting] and then use n and m in [Exposure] to select the preferable exposure setting from 11 levels. If

[Auto] is selected, the automatic exposure adjustment feature is enabled, automatically setting the exposure best
suited to your originals.

=18
Scan Setting

Press OK or Cancel.

H Adjusting the contrast

Press [Scan Setting] and then use n and ﬂ in [Contrast] to select the preferable contrast setting from 9 levels.
Sn Setting

Press OK or Cancel.

Contrast

The contrast setting is available only when [Full Color] or [Auto Color] is selected for the color mode setting.

H Adjusting the background density

After pressing [Scan Setting], you can lighten or darken the background of your scans in [Background Adjustment].

Use n and m to select the preferable background density from 9 levels.
Sn Setting

Contrast

Changing Scan Settings 45

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



H Adjusting the sharpness

After pressing [Scan Setting], you can determine whether your scans look clear or blurry in [Sharpness]. Use [lEM and
to select the preferable setting from 9 levels.

Aan
Scan Setting

Contrast

H Adjusting the color balance

Press [Scan Setting] and then adjust the color balance of your scans in [Saturation] and [RGB Adjustment].
Sn Setting

RGB Adjustment

Red(R)

The page shown in the above figure is available only when [Full Color] or [Auto Color] is selected for the color mode
setting.

] Saturation

Use Bl and to manually specify the saturation level.

O RGB adjustment
Use IEM and to manually specify the density level for each color: red (R), green (G), and blue (B).
Tip

To reset all of the color balance settings back to the defaults, press [Reset].

46 Changing Scan Settings



H Reducing the ADF scan noise

You can set the noise reduction level for scanning originals with the ADF. Press [Scan Setting] and then set the noise
reduction level in [ADF Scan Noise Reduction]. Use this function if scan noise is conspicuous due to fine dust at
scanning.

AN
Scan Setting

Press OK or Cancel.

ADF Scan Noise Reduction

None
Low
Middle

High

Cancel

* [None] — Select this option to disable the reduction function.
* [Low, Middle, High] — Select this option to use the reduction function. Fine lines other than scan noise may
become faint if you set the reduction level higher.

l Settings for reading out original characters (OCR)

Set the languages and auto rotation when you enable OCR.

an
Scan Setting

Cancel.

Language Auto Rotation

1st |English

2nd |None

This screen is displayed only when the OCR Enabler is supported.

Q) Set the languages for OCR
Set the languages for the characters OCR reads out. Press [Scan Setting] and then make the following settings in
[Language].

* [1st] — Set the language for the characters OCR reads out.

* [2nd] — If the original characters are written in multiple kinds of languages, set the second language for the
characters OCR reads out.

O Set auto rotation for OCR

Decide whether or not to correct the orientation of your scans. Press [Scan Setting] and then set [Auto Rotation].

* [On]— Enable auto rotation for OCR.
» [Off] — Disable auto rotation for OCR. If you disable it, OCR may not be able to read out characters correctly.

Changing Scan Settings 47

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



Previewing Scans

With the preview feature, you can view your scans on the touch panel before saving or e-mailing them. Follow the
procedure below.

The preview feature is not available with the WS Scan function.

1 On the Scan menu screen, press [Preview].
Scan Settings , W Template , ﬁ'_r'_ @ 0

Select Menu!!

E-mail File mw e-Filing
" 1 1 . o m4m

f e
‘%“ use | B§  wsseen 8 snge B o
» »>

Scan Setting ~

Destination File Name File Format

2 See the following sections to select the desired function before scanning originals:
P.18 “Saving Data in the Shared Folder”
P.24 “Sending Data to an E-mail Address”
P.29 “Saving Data to a USB Storage Device”
P.17 “Saving Data in e-Filing Boxes”

3 Carefully check the displayed preview of your scans and the number of pages. To save or e-mail
your scans, press [OK].
Preview
To continue, pr [START] button.

Delete | Reploce | gu “IHCEF
Page | ®>  Page Page

* The number of pages of your scanned original is displayed in the upper right of the screen.
* If you want to scan another original, place it on the original glass or in the ADF, and then press [START] button.

* When a page to confirm is selected, it is enlarged and the preview operation, such as the enlargement/
reduction of the display or the deletion/replacement/insertion of a page, becomes possible.

* To delete the page being previewed, press [Delete Page].
* To replace the page being previewed with another page, place another original and press [Replace Page].
* Toinsert another scan before the page being previewed, place another original and press [Insert Page].

* To change scan settings, press [Scan Setting] on the Scan menu, or press [Option] on the Fax menu.
P.38 “Changing Scan Settings”
To learn how to send a fax or internet fax, refer to the GD-1370 Fax Guide.

48 Previewing Scans



Specifying E-mail Addresses

To specify e-mail addresses for the Scan to E-mail function, you have the following options.

P.49 “Selecting from the address book”

P.50 “Selecting groups”

P.51 “Selecting from the address book with search conditions”

P.53 “Entering an e-mail addre

Ss”

P.54 “Viewing/Deleting e-mail addresses in the destination list”

To learn how to send an internet fax, refer to the GD-1370 Fax Guide.

The screen displays in the following procedures are examples of the Scan to E-mail function.

Tip

Up to 400 addresses can be specified.

l Selecting from the address book

1 Onthe [ tab, press [ | for the desired contacts.

a0
Address Book

ART] to start scanning.
Destination 0001
-
& User 601

B oo

User 001

B ooos
User 004

Clear All Dest.

Detail

Tip

Settings

Shared

ABC | DEF | GHI = JKL M

B oooz
User 002

B ooos
User 005

* You can select multiple contacts.
* Selected contacts are highlighted and added to the destination list on the left of the screen.

* Pressing already selected contacts again cancels the selections.

* If you want to use Cc or Bcc for the contacts instead of TO, press [CC] or [BCC].

* When you set your favorite orindex items in the address book in the registration, the corresponding recipients

appear on the [gJ (favorite) tab or index tab.

2 Press [OK].

=18
Address Book

Pre ART] to start scanning.
Destination 0001
- -
10 G5 BCC
— @
™ User 001

B oo
User 001

B ooos
User 004

B8 ooo7

Clear All Dest. Heae AT

Detail

Tip

Reset

Shared

ABC ' DEF | GHI | JKL Mb > q

B ooo2
User 002

B ooos
User 005

B8 ooos

Henw ARG

Tem)

Cancel

late

B ooos
User 003

B8 ooos
User 006

B ooos
User 003

B ooos
User 006

B8 ooos

Henr B0

A

G

If you want to view or delete the specified e-mail addresses, work in the destination list.
P.54 “Viewing/Deleting e-mail addresses in the destination list”

Specifying E-mail Addresses 49

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



H Selecting groups

1 Press E and then select the desired group(s).

an Settings Template
Address Book

Destination Shared

All ABC DEF | GHI JKL MM > q

Group@01
Group@03

i Group001

Clear All Dest.

Detail

Tip

* Toview e-mail addresses registered in a group, press [Contents].

* Before pressing [OK], you can specify additional e-mail addresses.

* If you want to view or delete the specified e-mail addresses, work in the destination list.
P.54 “Viewing/Deleting e-mail addresses in the destination list”

50 Specifying E-mail Addresses



l Selecting from the address book with search conditions

1 Press EN.

Address Book

Destination 0ca Shared
TO cC BCC .
ABC ' DEF GHI @ JKL MM

[ B ooz B8 ooos
User 001 User 002 User 003

B8 ooos B ooos B ooos
User 004 User 005 User 006

[ B ooos B8 ooos

Hemw AT Henw ARO Hene anO

Detail

The Search screen appears.

2 Enter search conditions and then press [Search].

an Settings Template 0 &
Address Book

Destination 0000
TO cC BCC

Lecation |MFP Local
Known 1D
Index
First Name User

Last Name

Detail Cancel

You can search for contacts even if you do not enter strings in all the search conditions. If you enter multiple
search conditions, only the contacts which meet all the entered conditions are displayed as the search results.
* Location
Select a location where searched address book is stored. If you use the address book of this equipment, select
MFP Local. If you use a shared address book, select MFP Shared.

¢ Known ID
Use it when you want to search with the Known IDs registered with the address book. You can specify the
range of the ID numbers.

* Index
Use it when you want to search with the index registered with the address book.

* First Name
Use it when you want to search with the first name registered with the address book.

¢ Last Name
Use it when you want to search with the last name registered with the address book.

¢ Corp.
Use it when you want to search with the corporate name registered with the address book.

* Dept.
Use it when you want to search with the department registered with the address book.

* Keyword
Use it when you want to search with the characters written in the Keyword which are registered with the
address book.

* E-mail
Use it when you want to search with the e-mail address registered with the address book.
Tip

When you search for contacts from the data registered with LDAP servers, select a LDAP server in [Location].

Specifying E-mail Addresses 51

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



3 Press | | for the desired contacts and then press [OK].

an Settings Template
Address Book

ART] to s scanning.

Destination 0001 -
Result:30
10 G5 BCC
001 0 B oooz B ooos
User 002 User 003

B coos B ooos B ooos
User 004 User 005 User 006

B8 ooo7 B ooos B oooo
User 007 User 008 User 609

Clear All Dest.

Detail Cancel

To specify additional e-mail addresses, repeat the above steps.

4 Press [OK].

A0
Address Book

ART] to

Destination 0001
Research Result:30
T0 cC BCC

001 01 B ooz B ooos
User 001 User 002 User 003
B8 ooos B8 ooos B ooos

User 004 User 005 User 006

B oo B ooos B8 ooon

User 007 User 008 User 009
Clear All Dest.

Detail Cancel

Tip
If you want to view or delete the specified e-mail addresses, work in the destination list.
P.54 “Viewing/Deleting e-mail addresses in the destination list”

52 Specifying E-mail Addresses



H Entering an e-mail address

3

Aan
Address Book

Destination

TO cC BCC

<@

B oo
User 001

Bl ooos
User 004

Bl ooo7

Hrnw PAT

Detail

The on-screen keyboard appears.

Enter an e-mail address, and then press [Close].

Address Book

Destination 0000

Shared

ABC |DEF | GHI = JKL Mp ) q

B8 oo
User 002

B ooos
User 005

B ooos

lirne ARG

Cancel

B ooos
User 003

B8 ooos
User 006

B8 ooos

A

[ ]
T0 [cc | acc - user@example.com

Basic

Symbol

Press [OK].

dn
Address Book
ART] tos

Destination 0000

TO cC BCC

Detail

Tip

Cancel

* Pressing [Multi] adds the entered e-mail address to the destination list on the left of the screen. After that, you
can add additional e-mail addresses.
* If you want to view or delete the specified e-mail addresses, work in the destination list.

P.54 “Viewing/Deleting e-mail addresses in the destination list”

Specifying E-mail Addresses 53

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



M Viewing/Deleting e-mail addresses in the destination list
You can view the specified contacts and groups, and change and delete TO/CC/BCC if necessary.

1 Select the desired contacts from the destination list on the left of the screen.

AN
Address Book

Shared

ABC DEF | GHI JKL MM > q

B8 oooz B ooos N
User 002 User 003 I

B8 ooos B8 ooos

User 004 User 005 User 006

Clear All Dest.

Detail

The details on the selected contacts are displayed.
Tip

* In this step, you cannot check the details on the members in the group. To check them, press [Contents] when
you select groups.

P.50 “Selecting groups”
* After pressing [Clear All Dest.], you can delete all addresses in the list.

2 Check the contacts on the screen. To delete a contact or a group from the destination list, press
[Clear].

=18
Address Book

Destination De

Check the E-mail address.
oot User 001

BB User_001@example.com

TO cC BCC

Clear All Dest.

Detail Reset

Tip
If you select [TO], [CC] or [BCC] in the above screen and press [OK], you can change the contact for e-mail to TO/
CC/BCC.

When you press [Clear], a confirmation message is displayed. After that, press [OK].
The selected contacts are deleted from the destination list.

54 Specifying E-mail Addresses



Scanning With Dual Functions (Dual Agents)

When performing a scan operation, you can select 2 of the scan functions at one time.

* You can set 2 scan functions at one time. Selecting 3 scan functions at one time is not allowed.
* The WS Scan function cannot be selected together with other scan functions.

1 On the Scan menu, select a scan function that you want to use.
Scan Settings |, oy Template | ﬁ}'_ @ e

Select Menu!!

File ‘%’r e-Filing
> >

-]

Scan Setting 5

Destination File Name File Format a Preview

Job Status

¢ [e-Filing]— Your scans are saved in the e-Filing boxes.
* [File]— Your scans are saved as files in the equipment’s shared folder or a network folder.
¢ [E-mail] — Your scans are sent to specified e-mail addresses.

* [USB] — Press this button to store scans to a USB storage device.

2 Make the settings required for the selected scan function, and then press [OK].
* Therequired settings vary depending on the selected scan function. For instructions on how to perform
settings for each scan function, see the following sections:
P.17 “Saving Data in e-Filing Boxes”
P.18 “Saving Data in the Shared Folder”
P.24 “Sending Data to an E-mail Address”
P.29 “Saving Data to a USB Storage Device”

* Pressing [OK] on the screen for each scan function takes you back to the basic scan menu with the selected
function button marked with an orange line.

3 On the Scan menu, select the second scan function that you want to use, and repeat step 2.
Scan Settings ¢ Template {,}'_ @ 0

Select Menu!!
Press SCAN to start scanning.

w e-Filing
A o m+A
B Auto

Scan Setting >

Destination File Name File Format a
Public Box DOCB51016

Preview

(D Scan

Job Status

Scanning With Dual Functions (Dual Agents) 55

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



4 On the Scan menu, press [Scan].

Scan Settings W Template ﬁ'_r'_ @ o
Select Menu!!
Press SCAN to start scanning.

!> E-mail ?’ e-Filing
e _

o B=:a
B Auto

Scan Setting ~

Destination File Name File Format
1 B o DOCO51016
2 R om DOCO51016 PDF Multi

Tip
To clear the scan functions, select one and press [Reset]. The screen on the touch panel returns to the basic scan
menu and the selected button is cleared.

* When the equipment has scanned more than 1000 pages in a job, the “The number of originals exceeds the
limit. Do you want to save stored originals?” message appears. If you want to save the scans, press [Yes].

* When the temporary workspace is full on the equipment’s internal storage device, a message appears and the
jobis canceled. The available workspace can be viewed on the [Device] tab on TopAccess.

* If the number of jobs waiting to store scans in the equipment’s internal storage device exceeds 20, a message
appears to indicate that its memory is full. In this case, wait a while until memory becomes available again or
delete unnecessary jobs from [Job Status].

To learn more about viewing job statuses, refer to the Software Troubleshooting Guide.

56 Scanning With Dual Functions (Dual Agents)



Encrypting Data When Saving It

With “Scan to File”, “Scan to E-mail” or “Scan to USB”, you can encrypt PDF files when you select [PDF] for the file
format.
1 On the Scan menu, press [File], [E-mail] or [USB] for the desired scan function.

Scan Settings , i Template , ﬁ_}'_ ® 0

Select Menu!!

- B e o 02A
B Auto

Scan Setting

Destination File Name File Format R Preview

Job Status

For help, see the following sections:

P.18 “Saving Data in the Shared Folder”
P.24 “Sending Data to an E-mail Address”
P.29 “Saving Data to a USB Storage Device”

2 Select [PDF] for the file format and then [On] for the security setting.

Settings Template o D &

File Format Security

MFPLocal  \\MFP11543420\FILE_SHARE
PDF

Remote 1
>

Multi/Single
Remote 2 .

Multi

File Name DOCB51016
Single

The PDF Security Settings screen appears.
Tip
If the forced encryption setting is enabled, [On] is always selected for the security setting. To learn more about

the forced encryption setting, refer to the MFP Management Guide.

3 Key in or select the following items, and then press [OK].

Settings Template

PDF Security Settings

Encryption Level Authority

128bit AES Print
128bit RC4 Change

40bit RC4 Extract

Accessibility

¢ [User Password]
Press this button to set a password for the encrypted PDF file(s). The password is asked for when you open the
file.

* [Master Password]
Press this button to set a password for changing the encryption level and authority settings.

Encrypting Data When Saving It 57

SNOILINN4 T1n4d3sn



* Encryption Level
- [128bit AES] — Press this button to set to an encryption level compatible with Acrobat 7.0 (PDF Version 1.6).

- [128bit RC4] — Press this button to set to an encryption level compatible with Acrobat 5.0 (PDF Version
1.4).

- [40bit RC4]— Press this button to set to an encryption level compatible with Acrobat 3.0 (PDF Version 1.1).

¢ Authority
- [Print] — Press this button to authorize users to print PDF files.

- [Change] — Press this button to authorize users to edit and convert PDF files.
- [Extract] — Press this button to authorize users to copy and extract the contents of PDF files.

- [Accessibility]— Press this button to enable the accessibility feature.

* Inthis equipment, only ASCII characters are supported as available for a password for the encrypted PDF files.
If any characters other than ASCIl ones are used in the user name and when [Use Authentication Code as
Password] is selected in [Secure PDF], the encrypted PDF files cannot be opened since the password becomes
incorrect. To learn more about the Secure PDF menu, refer to the MFP Management Guide.

* Depending on the Security Setting by the Administrator, the user and master passwords can be changed. If
you are unauthorized to change the master password, you cannot change the encryption level or
authorization settings described below. To reset these passwords, ask your network administrator.

* When [128bit AES] is selected as Encryption Level, the created PDF files cannot be printed using USB Direct
Printing. In this case, print these files from a client computer. To learn more about USB Direct Printing, refer to
the Printing Guide.

Tip
* The user password and the master password are not set at the factory shipment. If the master password is to
be set, ask your network administrator.

* Passwords can consist of between 1 and 32 one-byte characters, including “#” and “*.”
* You cannot set the same password for the user and master passwords.

58 Encrypting Data When Saving It



SCANNING USING UTILITY TOOLS

This chapter provides a brief introduction to the scan drivers included with the Client Utilities/User Documentation
DVD.

Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO Remote Scan DriVer ......c.cceccvvecrnencnncrrecsaesans 60
Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA @-STUDIO WIA DFiVEr....cccccteerianscrresianscsscssescarscsscssessas 61
Loading Images Using the TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-In in Microsoft Office 2013 or later ......... 62




Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO Remote Scan Driver

One of the scan drivers included with the Client Utilities/User Documentation DVD is the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO Remote
Scan driver. With this driver, you can perform scanning operations remotely from your Windows computer over the
TCP/IP network. Your scans can be loaded to your Windows computer running a TWAIN-compliant application.

Connecting over TCP/IP Network

Originals

Scan originals remotely using
the Remote Scan driver

Import your scans to
a TWAIN-compliant application

Windows computer

For instructions on how to install the driver, refer to the Software Installation Guide.

60 ScanningImages Using the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO Remote Scan Driver



Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO WIA Driver

The Client Utilities/User Documentation DVD includes the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO WIA Driver for users of Windows Vista or
later / Windows Server 2008 or later. This driver can be used together with a WIA-compliant application, such as
Microsoft Paint supported by Windows 10, to scan images on the equipment and load them to your client computer.

If only the Department Management features are enabled, the department code needs to be entered.

Connecting over TCP/IP Network

Originals

Scan originals using the WIA Driver

Import your scans to
a WIA-compliant application

Windows Vista or later
< Windows Server 2008 or later

For instructions on how to install the driver, refer to the Software Installation Guide. For instructions on how to scan
and acquire images to your computer, refer to the documentation that comes with your WIA-compliant application.

Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO WIA Driver 61

STOOL ALITILN ONISN SNINNYIS



Loading Images Using the TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-In in Microsoft Office 2013 or later

When all or any of the Remote Scan driver, TWAIN driver or WIA driver is installed in your computer in which Microsoft
Office 2013 or later is installed, TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-In is installed automatically.

You can load images scanned from each application after Microsoft Office 2013 or ones stored in e-Filing to your client
computer using the TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-In.

Using the TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-In

1 Start an application of Microsoft Office 2013 or later.

2 Click the [ADD-INS] tab.
The TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-In menu appears.

e-Filing Press this button to load the images in e-Filing.
.Y
Scan Press this button to scan the images with the Remote Scan driver and
load them.
L
Select Driver Press this button to select a driver for using the TOSHIBA Office Scan
Add-In.
About Press this button to display the version information of the TOSHIBA
Office Scan Add-In

Select either [e-Filing] or [Scan].
The screen for loading images appears.

4 Load the images.

e-Filing Select the images to be loaded and click [Acquire].

Y

Scan Make the image load setting and click [Scan].

62 LoadingImages Using the TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-In in Microsoft Office 2013 or later



INDEX

A
1Y = (oY1 4 T= SR 3
AdAress DOOK......cocveveeveieeiieeieceee e 49,51
ADF SCAN NOISE ..eeceeiieeiiieeite ettt te e e e e e 47
ADF Scan Noise Reduction ........cccccveveeeeeecreeneesiieenneenns 16
Alert Message Display Area......cccoeeeeevvereeneenceneencnennennes 14
AULNOTIEY 1ottt 58
B
Background Adjustment........occccveerenenenencnenieennene 16,45
BIUE (B) cevevreereeieeteeeeeteceetere ettt st sre e 16
(o
Client Utilities/User Documentation DVD............cc.u...... 32
Color balanCe ... 46
COlOr MOAE ...t 16, 39
[COMMANA POIt] vt 23
COMPIESS.ciiiiiiieiiteetee ettt s re s snne e s sreeeenne 16,42
CoMPression ratio.......ceceeeeerrieeneenieesireeseeseesreeseeenneens 42
(600] 01 { = 1< (PP 16,45
D
Date and TiMe ....ccveeciieceeeeeereceeeree et e 14
Default SEttings......ocvevererenieieeieeeeereeeeeee e 16
Destination Display Area .......cccceevveveeeeceeneeceeneeseeseennnns 14
DUALAGENLS ..ttt 55
DUAL FUNCLIONS ..veetieciiecieeteetee ettt et ene s 55
E
€-FiliNG ettt 9,17,34
E-mail addresSes ....ccuieieecieecieicieeieeceeceeere e 49
AELEtING .ottt 54
VIBWINE cevvevieireieniieienestesiestessesseeseseesasessesaesnsessesanens 54
ENCryption LEVEL ....couevieviiriiiinenienieeteieneeeenee e 58
EXPOSUIE ...ttt 16,45
F
Features
Yot ] 1 PO 8
File fOrmats c...oocveeeeiceceeeeeececeeeeee e 19,26
[FIle NAME@] et 19, 26
Fragment Message Size ......ccccveeveveneenienenneeneneenennees 27
[From AdAreSss]...coueiieeeeeeieiceeeeeeee e 26
[FrOM NAME] ceeeviieeeiieeeeeeee et 26
FuNction BULEONS ....ccevieeiiiceeeeeee e, 14
G
(€111 o J () OO USRS 16
GIOUPS oottt sttt sn s saees 50
H
[7] (Help) BULLON c..overeeieiecceeeeeeceie e 15
J
[ e) o3 71 (U 1] R 15
L
[LOgin User Name] .....cceeeeieneneenienennienieneenieseeeeessesnnes 23
LT fOIrMAt cueeeecierecteeieeectee ettt ere e b e bens 3
M
[Master Password] .......oovvieeveeeeieeeeireceeeeenieeeeeneee e 57
Menu
Y- o F O SO UUPUPURTUPPPPRR: 14

Message Display Area......ccccceveeeenenieneenieneeneneeesieneenees 14
1= = T oF= o [N 8,11
2l e Yot= 1 | R 34
MULLI/SINGLE. ...ttt 20,27
N
NetWOrk folder......covivvieeiiiciieiierececcecreeereceee e 18,35
[INEtWOrK Path] ....ccveverieeeieereeeeceeecte et 23
(o)
OCR. ettt et be e e 8,20, 27,30, 47
OCR Setting - LangUage .....cceevevvveverienineenenieeeereeeenne 16
OCR Setting -Auto Rotation ........cccceeeveiveneencnennennenne 16
OMIt Blank Page.......ccevueererenenienieieieeeeeeecne e 16,43
Orientation ... 41
Original MOde.....cccoueerirerieeeeceeeeeseeeene 16, 40
OrigiNal SiZe w.cuveueeeeeeeiieiereceer e 16,42
OULSIAE EraS...ueeeecneeeeeieeieeeee ettt eeaveeens 16, 44
P
[PASSWOI] ..ceeevveiiiiieetieeeree ettt sv e e 23
PDF

ENCIYPLING oottt ettt 57

SECUNILY SELHING..cveiieieriieieieetere et 57
[PrOVIEW] c.eeeeieceeeee ettt ettt esaae s 15
PrOVIEW ..ottt et 48
R
Range adjustment ........ccccecevevenieniinnenenenenceene 16,44
REA (R) ettt ettt sre e n e re e 16
[REMOLE 1] weveiiieeieieeeeieee ettt et et ve e eeaaeas 35
[REMOLE 2] vttt cetre et e eeaaeas 35
RESOIULION ....eviieieieceeeeeeeceee e 16, 39
RGB adjustment ......cccecvevienienieenenerieneereneeeeneeenes 16, 46
ROTATION v 16,41
S
SAtUIAtION e 16, 46
[SYer=] o1 [T 15
SCAN fUNCEION ...ttt v 8
[SCaN SEtiNG] c..eoereeeeiieieeeteerereee e 15
SCaAN SELHINGS .eveeeieiieeeceeeeee e 38
Scan Settings Display Area.......cccceeverveeenenenieseeneeenennes 15
SCan to -Filing ...coevueeeiriieeeeeeeeceee e 9,17
Yo=Y 1 o ] =10 -1 1 DTN 10, 24
Yo=Y 1 o J 1 (= R 10, 18
SCANTOUSB ..ttt 11,29
Search condition ......coeeeeeeieceieecece e e 51
Searchable PDF ...ttt 8
SECUNEY ceuveriteierieeeeeeee et 20, 27,57
[SErVEr NamME] ...ueeiveeiieeiieceeeeeeeee e 22
[SELEINGS] . cueeuiererierieieietetre ettt sttt 15
Shared folder ...t 18,34
SHAIPNESS ..ottt 16, 46
SIMPLE SCAN . e 9
Single/2-Sided SCan .......ocoevevierenenierieieeeene e 16,41
SUD-TOIAEN .t 34
T
[TeMPIAtE] covereeeieiecteiereet ettt 15
TOSHIBA e-STUDIO Remote Scan Driver........c.cccueeuveenee. 60
TOSHIBA @-STUDIO WIA DIIVET ..uveevverereeerecreeererenne 32,61

INDEX 63



TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-IN.......cccccevevevieriereerenenenennens 62
Touch panel

R Yot ] o PPN 14
TWAIN Driver / File Downloader........cccoovvveeeveeieveeeerenennns 9
v
USB Storage deviCe ......couevueeeiererenienienienieneeeeeeese e 35
[User Password] .......coceeovveeieeeeinieeeeiee e 57
w
Web Service (WS) SCan ...c.cocveeevvevveeceeceecreceeeeveene 11,32
Windows Imaging Acquisition (WIA) Scan Driver .......... 32

64 INDEX



FC-2000AC/2500AC
FC-2505AC/3005AC/3505AC/4505AC/5005AC
DP-2008A/2508A/3008A/3508A/4508A/5008A

FC-5506AC/6506AC/7506AC
DP-5508A/6508A/7508A/8508A
DP-3535/4535/5035
OME150053D0



MULTIFUNCTIONAL DIGITAL COLOR SYSTEMS /
MULTIFUNCTIONAL DIGITAL SYSTEMS

Scanning Guide

I=-stupio2000Ac/2500Ac
I=-stunio2505A¢/3005A¢/3505A¢/4505A¢c/5005A¢
I=-stunio2008A/2508A/3008A/3508A/4508A/5008A
I=-stunio5506Ac/6506Ac/7506Ac
I=-stunio5508A/6508A/7508A/8508A
I=-stupio3508Lr/4508Lpr/5008LP

TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION

1-11-1, OSAKI, SHINAGAWA-KU, TOKYO, 141-8562, JAPAN

©2016,2017 TOSHIBA TEC CORPORATION All rights reserved
Patent; http://www.toshibatec.com/en/patent/

R150620Q6703-TTEC
Ver04 F Issued in May 2017



	Preface
	How to read this manual
	Symbols in this manual
	Model and series names in this manual
	Optional equipment
	Screens in this manual
	Abbreviations in this manual
	Trademarks


	CONTENTS
	OVERVIEW
	Scan Features
	Scan functions
	OCR Enabler
	Meta Scan Enabler
	Simple Scan
	Scan to e-Filing
	Scan to File
	Scan to E-mail
	Scan to USB
	Web Service (WS) Scan

	Templates


	SCANNING (BASIC OPERATION)
	Viewing the Scan Menu on the Touch Panel
	Default Settings
	Saving Data in e-Filing Boxes
	Saving Data in the Shared Folder
	Specifying the network folder

	Sending Data to an E-mail Address
	Saving Data to a USB Storage Device
	Scanning with Web Service Scan (WS Scan)
	Using Saved Scan Data
	Using scan data saved as e-Filing documents
	Using scan data saved as files
	Using scans saved in MFP Local
	Using scans saved in USB storage device
	Using scans saved in network folders (Remote 1/2)



	USEFUL FUNCTIONS
	Changing Scan Settings
	Specifying the color mode
	Specifying the resolution
	Selecting the original mode
	Changing the orientation
	Scanning 2-Sided originals
	Specifying the original size
	Changing the compression ratio
	Removing blank pages
	Erasing black frames around images
	Adjusting the exposure
	Adjusting the contrast
	Adjusting the background density
	Adjusting the sharpness
	Adjusting the color balance
	Saturation
	RGB adjustment

	Reducing the ADF scan noise
	Settings for reading out original characters (OCR)
	Set the languages for OCR
	Set auto rotation for OCR


	Previewing Scans
	Specifying E-mail Addresses
	Selecting from the address book
	Selecting groups
	Selecting from the address book with search conditions
	Entering an e-mail address
	Viewing/Deleting e-mail addresses in the destination list

	Scanning With Dual Functions (Dual Agents)
	Encrypting Data When Saving It

	SCANNING USING UTILITY TOOLS
	Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO Remote Scan Driver
	Scanning Images Using the TOSHIBA e-STUDIO WIA Driver
	Loading Images Using the TOSHIBA Office Scan Add-In in Microsoft Office 2013 or later

	INDEX

